Baht

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Actuarial loss - net income tax 1,230,268.80   -  861,241.60   -

  Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting data

  For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
 Percentage

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Discount rate 3.48 - 3.51  4.50  3.51  4.50

Salary increase rate 7.02  7.00  7.02  7.00

Employee turnover rate 0 - 40  0 - 44  0 - 40  0 - 44

Disability rate 10 of Mortality rate  10 of Mortality rate  10 of Mortality rate  10 of Mortality rate

Mortality rate From Thai Mortality  From Thai Mortality  From Thai Mortality  From Thai Mortality

 Ordinary Tables of 2008  Ordinary Tables of 2008  Ordinary Tables of 2008  Ordinary Tables of 2008

 Sensitivity analysis

 The results of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligations as at December 31, 2017 are summarized below:
 Baht

 Consolidate financial statements  Separate financial statements

 0.50% increase  0.50% decrease  0.50% increase  0.50% decrease

Discount rate (365,247.00)  404,572.00  (354,748.00)  383,921.00

Salary increase rate 421,412.00  (392,923.00)  395,733.00  (368,689.00)

Turnover rate (465,536.00)  505,838.00  (435,653.00)  473,703.00

123

KRUNGTHAI CAR RENT AND LEASE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

DECEMBER 31, 2017

23. OTHER INCOME
  This account consisted of:-

 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Interest income  1,501,696.67  779,603.70  724,585.74  518,512.45

Penalty of cancelled contract  4,978,002.27  8,977,933.33  4,978,002.27  8,977,933.33

Repair service income 5,169,473.60  11,822,334.77  5,169,473.60  11,822,334.77

Sales promotion income 11,204,455.97  10,826,999.84  -  -

Commission income 10,044,140.24  4,081,443.06  9,937,920.00  3,740,700.00

Others   26,307,424.53  26,148,475.40  14,786,795.01  14,235,815.80

 Total  59,205,193.28  62,636,790.10  35,596,776.62  39,295,296.35

24. EXPENSES BY NATURE

  Expenses by nature are as follows:

 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Change in inventories 10,203,750.51  85,899,254.18  (53,517,282.30)  90,936,648.00

Cost of sale of cars from

   assets-for-leases 360,674,584.61  477,410,509.14  360,674,584.61  477,410,509.14

Purchase of used cars 220,473,548.03  139,844,872.32  -  -

Employee benefit costs 80,464,963.15  87,307,312.89  63,495,105.74  60,447,130.07

Depreciation and amortization 710,082,698.54  664,854,655.45  704,815,886.55  656,165,971.10

Others 198,244,770.55  197,048,641.28  198,244,770.55  197,048,641.28

124

KRUNGTHAI CAR RENT AND LEASE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

DECEMBER 31, 2017

25. INCOME TAX EXPENSES

  25.1  Major components of tax expense (income) for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

consisted of:
 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements   Separate financial statements

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Income tax expenses (income) shown in profit or loss :

 Current tax expenses:

  Income tax expenses for the year 1,644,562.74  8,910,356.20  -  6,478,828.19

  Adjustments tax expenses of previous year (7,508,059.07)  -  (7,508,059.07)  -

 Deferred tax expenses:

  Changes in temporary differences relating

   to the original recognition and reversal (21,778,968.43)  (6,874,440.52)  (21,814,321.90)  (6,999,867.48)

   Total (27,642,464.76)  2,035,915.68  (29,322,380.97)  (521,039.29)

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income:

 Deferred tax relating to:

  Remeasuring available-for-sale investments (3,605.26)  (8,284.88)  (765.05)  (4,495.83)

  Actuarial loss (307,567.20)  -  (215,310.40)  -

   Total  (311,172.46)  (8,284.88)  (216,075.45)  (4,495.83)

 25.2 A numerical reconciliation between tax expense (income) and the product of accounting profit

multiplied by the applicable tax rate for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 which are
summarized as follows:
 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Accounting profit for the year 312,799,768.97  332,638,815.62  303,946,511.94  320,142,270.11

The applicable tax rate (%)   20  20   20  20

Tax expense at the applicable tax rate 62,559,953.79  66,527,763.12  60,789,302.39  64,028,454.02

Reconciliation items:

Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible in

determining tax profit:

- Expenses not allowed as expenses in determining

taxable profit 1,141,201.24  988,960.49  1,089,984.45  923,329.65

Tax effect of income or profit that are not

required in determining taxable profit:

- Expenses as expenses in determining tax (91,752,926.18) (65,339,377.59) (91,610,974.20) (65,331,392.62)

Other 409,306.39  (141,430.34) 409,306.39  (141,430.34)

Total reconciliation items (90,202,418.55) (64,491,847.44) (90,111,683.36) (64,549,493.31)

Total tax expense (income) (27,642,464.76) 2,035,915.68  (29,322,380.97) (521,039.29)

125

KRUNGTHAI CAR RENT AND LEASE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

DECEMBER 31, 2017

 25.3 A numerical reconciliation between the average effective tax rate and the applicable tax rate for the

years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 are summarized as follows:
 Consolidated financial statements

 2017  2016

 Tax amount

(Baht)

 Tax rate

(%)

 Tax amount

(Baht)

 Tax rate

(%)

Accounting profit before tax expense for the year 312,799,768.97   332,638,815.62

Tax expense at the applicable tax rate 62,559,953.79  20.00 66,527,763.12  20.00

Reconciliation items (90,202,418.55)  (28.84) (64,491,847.44)  (19.39)

Tax expense at the average effective tax rate (27,642,464.76)  (8.84) 2,035,915.68  0.61

 Separate financial statements

 2017  2016

 Tax amount

(Baht)

 Tax rate

(%)

 Tax amount

(Baht)

 Tax rate

(%)

Accounting profit before tax expense for the year 303,946,511.94   320,142,270.11

Tax expense at the applicable tax rate 60,789,302.39  20.00 64,028,454.02  20.00

Reconciliation items (90,111,683.36)  (29.65) (64,549,493.31)  (20.16)

Tax expense (income) at the average effective tax rate (29,322,380.97)  (9.65) (521,039.29)  (0.16)

26. BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
  Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing profit for the year attributable to shareholders of

the Company (excluded other comprehensive income) by the weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue during the year.

 Consolidated financial statements

   2017  2016

Profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders (Baht) 340,442,233.73  330,602,899.94

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (Shares) 250,000,000  250,000,000

Basic earnings per share (Baht per share)   1.36  1.32

 Separate financial statements

   2017  2016

Profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders (Baht) 333,268,892.91  320,663,309.40

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (Shares) 250,000,000  250,000,000

Basic earnings per share (Baht per share)   1.33  1.28

126

KRUNGTHAI CAR RENT AND LEASE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITEDAND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

DECEMBER 31, 2017

7. LEGAL RESERVE
The Company

  Under the provision of the Public Limited Companies, the Company is required to set aside as
statutory reserve at lease 5% of its annual net income until the reserve reaches 10% of authorized capital.

[…]

of Thailand, is determined by using the net assets value per unit as announced by the fund managers.

33. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

  The primary objective of capital management of the Company and its subsidiary are to ensure that

it has an appropriate financial structure and preserves the ability to continue its business as a going concern.

  According to the balance sheet as at December 31, 2017, the Company and its subsidiary debt-to-equity

ratio was 1.48:1 (December 31, 2016 : 1.34:1) and the Company's was 1.67:1 (December 31, 2016 : 1.50:1).

132

KRUNGTHAI CAR RENT AND LEASE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

DECEMBER 31, 2017

34. RECLASSIFICATION

  Certain accounts in the 2016 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current

year’s classification, without any effect to the previously reported profit (loss) or shareholder’s equity.

 The reclassifications are as follow:
 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 Before

Reclassification

 Reclassification  After

Reclassification

 Before

Reclassification

 Reclassification  After

Reclassification

Statement of financial position

Withholding tax deducted at source 45,528,079.33  (45,528,079.33)  -  45,353,045.06  (45,353,045.06)  -

Other current assets 4,855,257.61  45,528,079.33  50,383,336.94  1,121,352.49  45,353,045.06  46,474,397.55

Statement of comprehensive income

Cost of sales of cars 534,567,877.80  3,174,971.47  537,742,849.27  383,595,326.33  3,174,971.47  386,770,297.80

Selling expenses 58,580,237.05  (3,174,971.47)  55,405,265.58  40,562,608.33  (3,174,971.47)  37,387,636.86

35. THE REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ARE NOT YET EFFECTIVE IN THE CURRENT YEAR

  The Federation of Accounting Professions (FAP) has issued Notifications to mandate the use of
accounting standards, financial reporting standards, and interpretations of accounting and financial
reporting standards that are revised.

  These revised accounting standards which are effective for the fiscal year beginning on or after
January 1, 2018 are as follows:

TAS 1 (revised 2017) Presentation of Financial Statements
TAS 2 (revised 2017) Inventories
TAS 7 (revised 2017) Statement of Cash Flows
TAS 8 (revised 2017) Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors